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QUESTION
WRITTEN OFF LOANSBY PSBs

6489: SHRIY.V.SUBBAREDDY:
Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(2) whetherPublicSector Banks (PSBs) have writtenoff loans of Rs. 55356 croresin the first six monthsof 2017-18;

(b) if so, the detailsthereofand the reasonstherefor;

(c) whetherlookingat the currenttrend,the writeoff wouldbe to the tune of Rs. 1 lakk crores in2017-18 fiscal and if so, the detailsthereof;and

(d) the correctivemeasurestakenbythe Governmentin this regard?

ANSWER
To be answered by
THEMINISTEROF STATEIN THEMINISTRYOF FINANCE
(SHRI SHIVPRATAPSHUKLA)

(a) to (c): The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) initiated Asset QualityReview,under whicl restructuredloans with performanceissues and potentiallyweak loans were identifiedfor progressivelyenhanced provisioningup to March 2017. As per data reported by Public Sector Banks (PSBs), due to the Asset QualityReview and transparentrecognitionof restructuredloans as NPAs, gross NPAs of PSBs increased by over Rs. 4,54,000 crore between March 2015 and June 2017. PSBs accordingly made up-front provision for expected loss on such stressed loans, of a total amount of Rs. 3,79,080 crore betweer March 2014 and June 2017, which was nearlytwice the provisionof Rs. 1,96,937 crore made in the preceding 10 years. As per RBI guidelinesand policy approved by Bank Boards, non-performing loans, including, inzer-alia, those in respect of which full provisioninghas been made on completionof four yearsare removed from the balance-sheet of the bank concernedby wayof write-off. Thus,the amountwrittenoff duringthe financial year 2017-18 is substantiallyon account of such stressed accounts of earlies years,whichhave been fullyprovisionedfollowingthe Asset QualityReview.

Writing-offof non-performingassets is a regularexercise conductedby banksto clean up their balance sheet, and achievingtaxationefficiency. Writingoff of loans is done, inzer-
alia, for tax benefitand capitaloptimisation Borrowersof such writtenoff loans continuc to be liable for repayment.Recoveryof dues takes place on ongoing basis under legal


mechanisms,which include, inter-alia, the Securitizationand Reconstructionof Financia Assets and Enforcementof Securitylnterest Act (SARFAESI Act), and Debts Recovers Tribunals(DRTs). Therefore,write-offdoes not benefitborrowers.

As per RBI data on global operationsfor PSBs, the aggregate writtenoff amountin the first half of the financialyear2017-18 was Rs. 53,625 crore. As per RBI data, the loans writtenoff as percentageof gross NPAs (domestic operations)was 25.03% as of Marck 2011, whichhas since declinedto 12.74% as of March2017. The audited figures for the amountfor the full financialyearare not finalised.

(d): A number of steps have been taken to reduce/contain Non-Performing Assets (NPAs)of banks. The Insolvencyand BankruptcyCode, 2016 has been enacted for time-bound resolutionof stressed assets. Further,the BankingRegulationAct, 1949 has been amended to provide for authorisationby the Governmentto RBI, for issuing direction:
to banks to initiate the insolvency resolution process under the Code. Under the provisionsof this amending legislation,RBI has issued directionsto certain banks for referring 12 accounts, with outstandingamounts greater than Rs. 5,000 crore and with 60% or more classified as non-performingas of 31.3.2016, to initiateinsolvencyprocess under the Code. In accordance with these directions, banks have filed applicationsin respect of these accountsbefore the NationalCompanylLaw TribunalFurther,keepingin view the enactment of the Code, RBI has recently issued a revised framework for resolution of stressed assets, which provides for time-bound resolution of high-valuc stressed accounts. The SARFAESI Act has been amended to make it more effective.
Further,six new DRTshave been establishedto expediterecovery.In addition,underthe PSBs Reforms Agenda, PSBs have committed, inter-alia, to create Stressed Asset Managementverticalsfor stringentrecoveryand ensure clean and effective post-sanctior follow-upfor large creditexposuresthroughspecialised monitoringagencies.
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